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incurred by them, their agents or employes in the discharge of 
the duties of the board, and the members may receive for their 
services a sum to be determind by the board, not exceeding five 
dollars for each day actually spent in attending to the business of 
the board ; the secretary shall receive a salary to be fixed by said 
board, not to exceed one thousand dollars per annum. Such 
salary, compensation and expenses shall be paid from the fees 
received by the board, and no part thereof shall be paid out of 
the state treasury. The secretary shall furnish to the board such 
bond as they may from time to time direct. It shall be the duty 
of said board to make a report of their proceedings to the gover-
nor at the end of each biennial period, together with an account 
of all moneys received and disbursed by them, and all moneys in 
excess of actual expense shall be paid into the state treasury. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force, from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 6, 1901. 

No. 93, A.] 	 [Published May 8, 1901. 

CHAPTER 307. 

AN ACT to amend section 6 of chapter 311 of the laws of 
1899, relating to the protection of fish and game. 

The people of the stale of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly do enact as follows: 

Closed season in certain lakes. SEurroN 1. Section 6 of chap-
ter 311 laws of 1899, is hereby amended by striking out the 
words, "in any of the waters of Walwortli county excepting 
Geneva Lake," and inserting the words "in Delavan lake in 
Walworth county," so that when amended said section 6 will 

. read as follows: Section 6. It shall be unlawful and is pro-
hibited for any person to fish in Pewankee lake in Waukesha 
°county, in Devils lake in Sank county or in Delavan lake in 
Walworth county, between the first day of December and the 
twenty-fifth day of May next sueceeding. Any person who shall 
violate any of the provisions of this section shall be punished by 
a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than twenty-five dol- 
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lars or by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than ten 
days. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 6, 1001. 

No. 138, A.] 
	

[Published May 8, 1901. 

CHAPTER 308. 

AN ACT relating to the use of bicycles on sidepaths, for li-
censing bicycles, for the appointment of sidepath commis-
sioners, and to provide for the construction and maintenance, 
regulation, preservation and shading of sidepaths. 

The people of the slate of Wisconsin represented in senate and 
assembly do enact as follows: 

Sidepath commissioners, how appointed; vacancies; failure to 
accept appointment. SECTION 1. The county judge of any 
county may, upon the petition of fifty residents of such county. 
appoint from the resident citizens thereof, five or seven persons, 
the number to be determined by such judge, giving to each city 
and to one or more towns in such county a representation on the 
board, as near as possible in proportion to the probable number 
of cyclists residing in such localities, each of whom shall be a 
cyclist, who shall constitute a board of sidepath commissioners 
for such county. The terms of such commissioners, if the num-
ber be five, shall be one, two, three, four and five years respec-
tively, and if the number appointed be seven the terms of such 
commissioners shall be two to serve one year, two to serve two 
years, and one each to serve three, four aml five years from and 
including the first day of .1 urinary of the year in which the ap-
pointment is made, to be determined by such commissioners by 
lot, within one month after their appointment. A commissioner 
thereafter appointed for a full term shall hold office for five 
years from and including the first day of January of the year in 
which the appointment is made. A commissioner appointed to 
fill a vacancy occurring otherwise than by expiration of term. 
shall be appointed for the unexpired term of his predecessor in 
office. Whenever a vacancy shall occur in the office of such corn- 


